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Summary of Comments on BLDG-75-DRAFT_Info_Guide Stewart 
Comments.pdf
Page: 1

Number: 1 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/25/2018 11:55:49 AM 
Use code definition: INFILTRATION. The uncontrolled inward air leakage through cracks and crevices in any building element and around 
windows and doors of a building    FSEC response:  We will change to actual code definition for the final version.

Number: 2 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Cross-Out Date: 7/22/2018 2:32:15 PM 
Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/22/2018 2:32:44 PM 

Why even mention Stack effect since it's been said in the Energy TAC many times that Florida has no Stack effect to speak of?   FSEC 

response:  Stack effect is included in the 2017 FEC Infiltration definition and while not as great a factor here as in other climates, still does occur in Florida.

Number: 3 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Cross-Out Date: 7/23/2018 10:38:37 AM   FSEC response: We don't see a #3 comment in the guide.

Number: 4 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Highlight Date: 7/23/2018 10:36:02 AM 
Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/25/2018 12:01:04 PM 

Strike This point is still controversial and there are no explicit code provisions for decreasing indoor pollutants.   FSEC response:  The idea that mechanical 

ventilation is intended to decrease indoor pollutant or contaminant levels is well established (e.g. see EERE/PNNL ventilation document referenced at end of this guide).  

The exception provided in Section 403.2 of the 2017 Florida Mechanical Code also acknowledges the relationship between ventilation and contaminant concentration.

Number: 5 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/22/2018 2:33:26 PM 

Break up the run on sentence, it is confusing for people who don't know about air flow   FSEC response: We agree this is a relatively long 

sentence-- we will break up by adding a period after "homes."

Number: 6 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Cross-Out Date: 7/23/2018 10:37:45 AM 

Number: 7 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/25/2018 11:57:17 AM 

"With respect to" is an important concept for testers and is covered later but to introduce it here just opens up confusion.   FSEC response: The 

beginning of this sentence explains that the the test will be discussed in more detail later, and this is the more in depth document, so it is appropriate to keep as-is.

Number: 8 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/25/2018 11:58:06 AM 

Comparison of one house to another is non-germane and just offers another bamboozle point.  The whole point of a 'standard' is to keep a 
practice consistent across many types. Therefore it doesn't need to be explained here  FSEC response:  We think the home comparison language 
is helpful and it is preferable to keep it as is.

Number: 9 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Cross-Out Date: 7/23/2018 10:38:05 AM 



Class: Class: A A legacy legacy term under the Building Energy Efficiency Rating System as maintained by the Department of 
Community Affairs according according to FS 553.990-999.  In the accompanying Rule, a number of rater 'classes' were
established.  A Class 3 was certified to evaluate the energy efficiency of residential buildings from plans,
while a Class 2 added added on-site inspections to the Class 3 skill set.  Only Class 1 were certified to conduct all
aspects of residential residential energy evaluation including blower door and duct testing.  testing. Therefore while all system
participants were called called "raters", the system limited certification activities of of Class Class 2 and 3 raters since the
Class scope did not include include testing.
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Page: 2
Number: 1 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Text Box Date: 7/25/2018 11:59:36 AM 
Class: A legacy term under the Building Energy Efficiency Rating System as maintained by the Department of Community Affairs according to FS 
553.990-999.  In the accompanying Rule, a number of rater 'classes' were established.  A Class 3 was certified to evaluate the energy efficiency 
of residential buildings from plans, while a Class 2 added on-site inspections to the Class 3 skill set.  Only Class 1 were certified to conduct all 
aspects of residential energy evaluation including blower door and duct testing.  Therefore while all system participants were called "raters", 
the system limited certification activities of Class 2 and 3 raters since the Class scope did not include testing.

Number: 2 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Highlight Date: 7/25/2018 11:12:51 AM 

Number: 3 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/25/2018 11:14:45 AM 

Both system and class should be defined to provide a complete understanding to the reader.  The system definition is found at FS 

553.993(3) FSEC response (to comments 1-4):  We have used the actual FS 553.993 language here; any additions could lead to complaints by others.   

Number: 4 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Highlight Date: 7/25/2018 11:12:46 AM 

Number: 5 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/23/2018 10:34:34 AM 

use Code definition:The uncontrolled inward air leakage through cracks and crevices in any building element and around windows and doors of a building   
FSEC response:  We do not understand this comment-- we have already used the full, word-for-word 2017 FEC definition of Infiltration in the original guide 
(commenter has not included the full definition here).

Number: 6 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/22/2018 2:41:49 PM 

why is statute and code quoted sometimes and not others?  FSEC response: All definitions are from the 2017 FEC or FS 553.993 except Blower Door which is not 

defined in the code.

Number: 7 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/23/2018 10:35:09 AM 

Use code definition:  
VENTILATION. The natural or mechanical process of supplying 
conditioned or unconditioned air to, or removing such 
air from, any space.

FSEC response:  Same as for Infiltration comment above-- we do not understand this comment-- we have already used the full, word-for-word 2017 FEC definition of 
Ventilation in the original guide.

Number: 8 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/25/2018 11:30:50 AM 

Two definitions (infiltration and ventilation) do not reference the code.  They should changed to match the code    FSEC response:  We again do not 
understand this comment; both the Infiltration and Ventilation definitions used in the guide are word-for-word from the 2017 FEC.
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Page: 3
Number: 1 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/22/2018 2:47:58 PM 

exempts    FSEC response: We will change to "exempts" for the final version.

Number: 2 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Cross-Out Date: 7/22/2018 2:48:04 PM 

Number: 3 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Highlight Date: 7/22/2018 2:49:00 PM 

Number: 4 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/22/2018 2:48:54 PM 
use this language in the shorter document instead of comment about indoor pollutants 

Number: 5 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/25/2018 12:02:48 PM 

putting these concepts in two columns of unequal width adds to the difficulty in understanding the concepts.  Just repeating the code section in 
subsequent paragraphs doesn't help with further understanding   FSEC response: The final version will be edited to remove redundant text.

Number: 6 Author: lehma Subject: Highlight Date: 7/19/2018 3:37:21 PM   FSEC response:  As stated in the Fact Sheet comment response, "not affiliated with 
the building design or construction" as added here by the commenter is not included in 2017 FEC R402.4.1.2, but is included in Chapter 1 
Section R103.3 regarding examination of documents and R104.4 regarding approved inspection agencies.  An authoritative decision 
whether to include this additional text would be needed.

Number: 7 Author: lehma Subject: Highlight Date: 7/19/2018 3:34:43 PM    FSEC response:  Same as for comment #6 above.
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Page: 4
Number: 1 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Cross-Out Date: 7/23/2018 10:42:02 AM 
Number: 2 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/23/2018 10:44:42 AM 

Pressure measurement as a title doesn't give an uninformed reader enough reason to continue.  The section is really about the test procedure   FSEC 

response:  We will change the section title to "Understanding the Test Process" in the final version.

Number: 3 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/22/2018 2:54:35 PM 

All pictures only include equipment from a single manufacturer.  It should also include other examples lest it appear that there is an 

endorsement  FSEC response: We will change out some images in the final version to provide some manufacturer balance.

 Number: 4 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Highlight Date: 7/22/2018 3:08:47 PM 

Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/23/2018 10:48:18 AM 

add suggested language to give readers an understanding of what a differential is.  It's tough when you don't deal with math every day 
to understand what a differential is - but people do know what a 'difference' is.   FSEC response:  Adding an additional concept here may 
confuse some, and we think the section already adequately discusses the concept without the additional text (we even already include the term 
"difference" near the top of the page to help bridge the concepts).

Number: 5 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Line 

Number: 6 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Line 

Date: 7/22/2018 3:09:28 PM 

Date: 7/22/2018 3:09:17 PM   FSEC response:  See response to comment #4 above which also applies 
to drawing items 5-8.

Number: 7 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/22/2018 3:10:24 PM 

Number: 8 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/22/2018 3:09:07 PM 
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Page: 5
Number: 1 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/23/2018 11:12:55 AM 

while its interesting to know there is a pressure sensor, there really isn't a connection to 'Why' that     FSEC response: The reason for showing and discussing 

the fan sensor is discussed in the text ("...to measure the pressure at the fan...") and the section goes on to discuss how the fan pressure is used to provide airflow.

Number: 2 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/22/2018 3:19:14 PM 
This space is far better used for a explaning the concept of 1 cfm in = 1 cfm out   FSEC response: As noted in our response to comment #1 above, we think 

there is good reason to keep the fan sensor image and discussion.

Number: 3 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/25/2018 11:41:05 AM 

While interesting, I think it's more important how  testers use two sides of the gauge for two different measurements.   They use the first side to set the 
pressure as dictated by the code/standard. Then they take the pressure reading from the fan which is equal to the total aggregate hole size in the building. 
This is where a visual of 1 cfm in = 1 cfm out should be placed.  Without it, taking the flow pressure of the fan doesn't make a lot of sense, because the 
fan isn't a part of the building.  It's easy for an uninformed reader to say so who cares about the fan?   FSEC response:  Fan rings are an obvious part of the 
blower door and important to how they operate, so it is fitting to discuss them.  We also think the guide makes it very clear that the fan is an important part of the blower 
door test in general.
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Page: 6
Number: 1 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Cross-Out Date: 7/22/2018 3:19:55 PM 

Number: 2 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/25/2018 12:03:40 PM 
Strike the word Just because the code allows any time when the penetrations are sealed. This is a significant range of time over the build.  The test 
window shouldn't be artificially restricted    FSEC response:  "We will remove "just" for the final version.

Number: 3 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Cross-Out Date: 7/25/2018 11:45:11 AM 

Number: 4 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/25/2018 11:46:20 AM 

There is no current code requirement to have a computer to run this test.  This is unnecessary expense.  Raters were taught years ago how to fill out 
this table without a computer.  The fan flow is a function of information from the manufacturer of the equipment, which MAY be on an app or 
computer program   FSEC response: We will not refer to software in the final version.

Number: 5 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/25/2018 11:48:53 AM 

This concept needs a visual better what this calculation means in conjunction with 1 cfm in = 1 cfm out    FSEC response: We think making the one 

connection here between leakage values and hole size is helpful as-is; adding another concept may be confusing.

Number: 6 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/25/2018 11:47:51 AM 
Temperature readings were not part of the ICC 380 -2016 standard as adopted with the FBC.  it is a continuous maintenance standard, to which a 
number of modifications were added, including taking temperature.  FSEC response:  This section will be modified in the final document to refer to ANSI/
RESNET/ICC 380 without discussing details.
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Page: 7
Number: 1 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/22/2018 3:26:03 PM 
somehow, this should be on the same page as the rest of the information

Number: 2 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Highlight Date: 7/25/2018 11:52:22 AM 

Number: 3 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Highlight Date: 7/22/2018 3:26:43 PM 

Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/25/2018 12:04:10 PM 
This is incorrect and needs to be rewritten. R101.5.1 Compliance materials. The Florida Building Commission shall approve specific computer 
software, worksheets, compliance manuals and other similar materials that meet the intent of this code. Since two computer softwares were approved 
by the FBC under R101.5.1 included this form, it meets the criteria for approval and is no longer a BOAF form.  Ideally, it should be posted on the 
Energy TAC site for all to use without purchase of the software.   FSEC Response: We will refer to commission approved software instead of BOAF in the final 
version.

Number: 4 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Cross-Out Date: 7/25/2018 11:53:20 AM   FSEC response: We will refer to commission
approved software instead of BOAF in the final version.

Number: 5 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/22/2018 3:27:28 PM 

See comments from the other document draft    FSEC response (same as for Fact Sheet):  We are not saying the tester is responsible for making sure code 

has been met here; we are just providing an illustration for the previous paragraph.  Whether AHJs want the tester to check this or not, based on research, 

having a tested ACH50 at or below the value entered for performance or ERI compliance is an important code concept and should be discussed here.

Number: 6 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Cross-Out Date: 7/25/2018 11:53:45 AM     FSEC response: BOAF deleted in the final version.
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Page: 8
Number: 1 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/22/2018 3:28:22 PM 
there is plenty of space here, why not include that code section?  FSEC response:  While we think it is valuable to touch on mechanical ventilation, 

ventilation is not the main focus of the guide and getting into actual rates would require too much additional space and discussion.  A for further reading 

overview of mechanical ventilation is also provided via the referenced and linked DOE document.

Number: 2 Author: AZ Stewart Subject: Sticky Note Date: 7/25/2018 11:55:19 AM 

the form should really be part of the Energy TAC webpage




